POWER AMPLIFIER

WATTE
4.0, 400 .40 4|

Neetco <0 S0 -2p 0
QECIBELS

POWER fUTPUT

40
400 ¢ @

[*]

METER
WATTS
LIGHTS OFF  HOLD

POWER GUARD

foon ) [}
LEFT AIGHT

I]Itlninﬁh

c402
PDWEH AMPLIFIER

‘WATTE

.40 4|

40, 40 40 4

\’_50 40 <30 -2 -10
DECIAgLS

POWER pUTPUT

20 400 ¢

a

POWER
REMOTE
OFF 0N

Performance Specifications

NOLES +eovereiieeiierrireecseernereeeeerrrrrnserseesaaies

REaAr PANEl c.veeeeoiecieviiirecieirsntse et s sne s Meter
SeCtion LOCALION ivvueeieiiiicireiieriiesvenieeseeecresnvnsmaerrasinan

BloCk DIBIAM wevuveeerrererereereesmeeeseseeenieseesenerensnne 5-6
Interconnection Diagram .......cevecvreieeinieiiiiennns 7-8 Parts List
Heatsink Schematic and PCB .....cccooeveveeiiveecenen. 9-12

Driver Schematic and PCB ....coovveevveveccieeeannn. 13-16

CONTENTS

Input Schematic and PCB
Capacitor Schematic and PCB

Exploded View and Parts List
Repacking Instructions

SERVICE MANUAL

Indicator Schematic and PCB
Meter LED Schematic and PCB




PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

Power Output Stereo

Minimum sine wave continuous average power output per
channel, all channels operating is:

400 watts into 2 ohm load

400 watts into 4 ohm load

400 watts into 8 ohm load

Power Output Mono Parallel

Minimum sine wave continuous average power output is:
800 watts into 1 ohm load ‘

800 watts into 2 ohm load

800 watts into 4 ohm load

Output Load Inpedance
2, 4 or 8 ohms (Stereo Mode)
1, 2 or 4 ohms (Mono Mode)

Rated Power Band
20Hz to 20,000Hz

Total Harmonic Distortion
Maximum Total Harmonic Distortion at any power level
from 250 milliwatts to rated power output is 0.005%

Intermodulation Distortion

Maximum Intermodulation Distortion if instantaneous peak
output per channel does not exceed twice the rated output,
for any combination of frequencies from 20Hz to 20,000Hz,
with all channels operating is 0.005%

Dynamic Headroom
2.1dB

Frequency Response
+0, -0.25dB from 20Hz to 20,000Hz
+0, -3dB from 10Hz to 100,000Hz

Sensitivity
2.0 Volts Unbalanced Input
4.0 Volts Balanced Input

A-Weighted Signal To Noise Ratio
94dB Unbalanced (120dB below rated output)
98dB Balanced (124dB below rated output)

InputImpedance
10,000 ohms Unbalanced Inputs

~ 20,000 ohms Balanced Inputs

‘Wide Band Damping Factor
Greater than 40

Power Requirements

100 Volts, 50/60Hz at 12 amps
110 Volts, 50/60Hz at 11 amps
120 Volts, 50/60Hz at 10 amps
220 Volts, 50/60Hz at 5 amps
230 Volts, 50/60Hz at 5 amps
240 Volts, 50/60Hz at 5 amps

Note: Refer to the rear panel of the MC402 for the correct
voltage. ‘

Overall Dimensions
17-1/2 inches (44.45cm) W, 9-7/16 inches (23.97cm) H, 20 C
inches (50.8cm) D, including clearance for connectors

‘Weight

110.5 pounds (50.1kg) net, 143.5 pounds (65.1kg) in ship-

ping carton

NOTES

1. The heavy notes on the schematic denote the primary
signal path.

2. Unless otherwise noted, all voltages indicated on the
schematics are measured under the following conditions:
a. ACinputat 120 volts, 50/60Hz.
b. All voltages are +/-10% with respect to ground. A

high impedance (10 megaohm) voltmeter must be used.

3. Unless otherwise specified:
a. Resistor values are in ohms.
b. Capacitor values are microfarads (uF).
¢. Inductor values are in microhenries (uH).

4. On PC board drawings, Square pad indicates:

a. Polarized Capacitors - Positive
b. Diodes - Cathode
¢. Others-Pin1

5. WARNING

Parts marked with the symbol A have critical
characteristics. Use only replacement parts recom-
mended by the manufacturer.

C



REAR PANEL

@ @ ]

Cinlash me4 our
ylv%ns!z A&IPLIFII?I‘E POWER
McINTOSH LABORATORY, INC.
BINGHAMTCW u"sv,\‘m

@m

SE'\N.
NME!

.
WARNING| e BALANGED

?g%m Lt sEFoRE INPUTS

AVIS Dims somee
e L
CAUTION roncoumanen

PROTESTION AGAHST PRE &
REPLACE OMLY!

L@wnmo
ety
e Tre AethdeeT @ @ UNDALANGED
vouas. INFUTS

"B E I,

120V SUE0H 10A T4 2 m OUTRUT MODE

TRox A e ..
l&ﬁx! ‘.“ @,

I rm——————— P]QHT OUTPUTS GLASS 2 WIRING LEFT QUTPUTS




SECTION LOCATIONS

TOP VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED (
: INPUT
PCB
HEATSINK <€B
PCB (4X)
S ,
CAPACITOR
. PCB
OUTPUT POWER
TRANSFORMER (2X) — TRANSFORMER
METER INDICATOR
LED PCB PCB
A ) Is N rJJ—
1 P9 jj P9 1
//0
DRIVER <:>/~
PCB
q [ ] B
: - DIODE BRIDGE
/ RECTIFIER
I [ ll J_I | ! ﬂ/
T ) o U J 2a) & T
I — e
7 8 8[1 U .\\\
TERMINAL 8897 g METER
BLOCK % . PCB
p= J 7]

BOTTOM VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED

4



MC402

BLOCK DIAGRAM

PG /@ DIFF GASCODE :
—] Fo L +

INDICATOR DRIVER GUARD : AMP VOLTAGE PREDRIVER
AMP i
CURRENT 0c
. SOURGE BIAS
. ¥ EE CASCODE
AMP VOLTAGE
q ’ AP
THERMAL !
SWITCHES T
LEFT 0 t - !
BALANCED ° _ ] mute : PG - :
INPUT ) ATTENUATOR :
i
TURN ON ’
DELAY
LEFT
UNBALANCED
INPUT ~ >
- OIFF CASCODE
AMP VOLTAGE
T AMP
GURRENT oo H
SOURCE BIAS
DIFF l CASCODE o+
AMP VOLTAGE PREDRIVE!
> AMP
PG Pa POWER CASCODE +
woicaror [ DRIVER h GUARD VOLTAGE E PREDRIVER.
AMP /
CURRENT oc A
SQURCE BIAS
\L
' DIFF CASCODE -
AMP VOLTAGE "| PREDRIVER
> / :
THERMAL
SWITCHES
RIGHT o kS )y
BALANCED & o o | MUTE PG
INPUT ATTENUATOR
ATTENUATOR TURN ON
DELAY : e
1 N . . - -
. RIGHT L oo . e
. UNBALANCED ~ O————# .. e : ’\
INPUT
. . . J} CASCODE -
- AP VOLTAGE PREDRIVER
T = / g
GURRENT oc
SOURCE BIAS
i’ CASCODE R + 7
R VOLTAGE ”| PREDRIVEF]
AP




|

POSITIVE

CURRENT
UMITER

+ +
DRIVER OUTPUT

CURRENT
TRANSDUCER

NEGATVE VOLTAGE METER
CURRENT |« e swiTcH HOLD
LIMITER AMP 0% 4 b
e
ouTRUT
NEGATIVE A —o+, ohm  LEFT
FEEDBACK FormER [ C=
+ 2chm
NEGATIVE —O..
GURRENT  j¢
LIMITER T
» [
. PANEL
i LAMPS
| LOW VOLTAGE
+ ] + L SUPPLY
DRIVER DRIVER T
{ INRUSH
‘ 120VAC POWER - POWER MAIN
i POSITIVE swsoHz © > :: ) Retav > c::::zif ! TRANSFORMER ! suppLy
CURRENT [«
LIMITER T
POWER
SWITCH
POSITIVE
CURRENT
LIMITER
+\ \ CURRENT
SRIVER ouTPuT TRANSDUCER
NEGATIVE VOLTAGE )
CURRENT Lo6 SWITCH HOLD
LIMITER AMP 0% 4 im
v Om
oUTPUT .
NEGATIVE AUTO- ) °'_*' 4ohm RIGHT
FEEDBACK FORMER Lo
1 + 20hm
NEGATIVE —o.
CURRENT
UMITER T
- - L

~
!
>

iIVEF:

4
QUTPUT

+
DRIVER

POSIMIVE
CURRENT |«

LIMITER




@ INTERCONNECT

80HM

+

T

4 OHM

T

RIGHT OUTPUTS

40HM

LEFT OUTPUTS

+

8 OHM

WARNING Parts located in the shaded
area have critical characteristics. Use only
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer.

—

THERM SENSOR o]
60V 0
+DRIVE o
- BRIVE o -
DRIVE FEEDBACK 0
GND o

-0V O

BP1

T

BP2

1

B8P3

BP4

BPS

]

RIGHT
OUTPUT
TRANSFORMER vio

T3

[

BFB

THERM SENSOR O~

DRIVE FEEDBACK O
GND o
-§0V
b O |

&
HEATSINK

Ot O

BPi0

[

BP12

T

BP1t

—_7“‘] =

LEFT
QUTPUT
TRANSFORMER vio

HEATSINK

T2

LEFT 2 OHM FEEDBACK A '_:
LEFT 2 OHM FEEDBACK B

LEFT 8 OHM FEEDBACK B £
LEFT 8 OHM FEEDBACK A .

it

50V £
GND
DRIVE FEEDBACK o
- DRIVE 0

+ DRIVE O
0V

THERM SENSOR, O
ERMSENSOR S |

—

J1-

80V [T
GND
[ orverEERAK O
. - DRIVE O
+ ORIVE 0o
&V o

THERM SENSOR E

J2-

<3> DRIVER

S POWER CONTROL OUT

POWER CONTROL GND_.
O LEFY METER VOLTAGE
RIGHT METER VOLTAGE

J9

J3-

J7-

INPl_JT

METER CURRENT | 5,

THERM SENSOR b
Eml.o
+ DRIVE o
- DRIVE
| DRIVE FEEDBACK
GND
-S5O

-

OQUTPUT

UNBALANCED
puTs LR

BALANCED
INPUTS

wi]

POWER
CONTROL

aur ]

w[ ]|

i
N
N

BALANCED
UNBALANCEID:D

&> npuT

J7



LEFT METER VOLTAGE
RIGHT METER VOLTAGE

POWER CONTROL GND.:

POWER CONTROL IN
POWER CONTROL QUT

k [ RIGHT 8 OHM FEEDBACK A

RIGHT 8 OHA FEEDBACK 8
b a| Y RIGHT 2 OHM FEEDBACK B
¢ RIGHT 2 OHM FEEDBACK A

i <«
¢ ]

. ~1 THERM SENSOR

! g S0V —

¢ O-THRWE

O~ BRivE

O-BRIVE FEEDEAEK
GND

*.
TP

43-

’ 50V

=9

- THERM SENSOR

O B0V

O +DRIVE

o =DRVE

I DRIVE FEEDBACK
GND

S
"I

-3 POWER CONTROL IN
POWER CONTROL OUT.

O e ]
POWER CONTROL GNO
Oy
Oy
O-RIGHT NPT -
RIGHT INPUT +
gsm
0 LEFT INPUT -
LEFT INPUT +

J4-

J7-

3

i

SYBY LED CATHODE 701

=

5TBY LED ARODE
l I_'-
RIGHT METER - [5F]
RIGHT METER + 0
RIGHT PG LED
v O
EFTFeLEn O
METER LED GND. OD
NC o
PANEL LED GND
oD O

LEFT METER - o

J2

LEFT METER +

RIGHT METER VOLTAGE
LEFT METER VOLTAGE
POWER CONTROL GND

[=]
w
=
[:4
w
b
=

[ LEFT INPUT+
OTErTiNpUT -

OLECTNAUT.
OGND
RIGHT INPUT +

O 12V
Ie! POWER CONTROL GND
POWER CONTROL OUT

POWER CONTROL IN

olsl»lel
of>
m3§5
glaigis
=] e ibs]
EE%E
jmimfe
===l
[2o°4]

Ji-

RIGHT METER -
LELT METER +

o
&

MT1
RIGHT METER -
RIGHT METER +

]

I
(x4

STBY LED CATHODE
TBY LED ANODE

/

Nl

LEFT METER +
LEFT METER -

4

@ INDICATOR

l

METER LED GND
METER LED 12V_O™|
METER LED 12V

METER LED GND




@@@ HEATSINK 049526

60V J1_6

|

J1_:5 :
J32:313:3/04:3 <2> *DRIVE B . 3 @
b

F

J1:2/J2:21J3:2/)4:2 @

pl

‘L + PREDRIVER Qs 2

c7
100,

=

a
3 £5 8 SF
we il %
+CURRENT\ 7 I NV
LIMIT
T sy wse

w
B3=— a5 3

v o~
+ B8 i
LEFT/RIGHT OUTPUT C CHF‘%%EETiE J5 8=f'€ g
' 1 7
| 1

TRANSFORMER
BIAS

R7
N\
430
R11
1.5k
AAYA

LEFT/RIGHT OUTPUT OUTPUT J4
TRANSFORMER

BIAS
ADJ.

4
R13
200

1 3
W“Tv

DRIVE
FEEDBAC .
JA:5/02:5/03:5/04:5 <5>—————Zéﬂ——3—— s
T

THERM -CURRENT |, ?5%
SENSOR / J1_7 LMIT
JUEAI23:1004:1 < 3 = Q2NN , w R9
4 VWA
: 680
) o

~N
@ gy — .
=t o
-« g Qr 1
o - [m]
J161I2:61I3:6/4:6 <3> GND (& 1.2 2 (1
. ) w \b
@ [=%
<V [&Jumns =] 2
S - PREDRIVER
-DRIVE J1 4
J1:4/J2:4/3:4/4:4 {3 =
-60V J1_1

J1712:7103:7104:7 <3




60V 21 19:9113-9/ |d-
4 <5> J1:202:2/03:2/04:2

J2_:1
: +OUTPUT
W 2f; Qa7 2
GE +DRIVER 2 ! \B>
; /‘j Q3 +OUTPUT 3 N
2 Qo5
Qi9 paN 1<
1 O«"T
| B &0 '
3
2 1
’ ag
! +ouTpuT 2
"\ -
+OUTPUT  Qif 2 "3 .
/[7 2
R
Dy
3
J4_:1 >
o
T E:‘% G ===
s 20 Do Bin o0
s e [ o S
‘ ﬁtﬂ% g‘:gm% B ﬁmg !
Qo 3 J4 2 >
(F
-OUTPUT\b Qs 3
2
v - OUTPUT
o 3 \b Q26 3
1 > 2 ! ¢
| {
& } N -OUTPUT 2
TZ\  -DRIVER
Q28 3
- 1/ I?
! ! \b
l -ouTPUT 2

IS AW <5> JAN2ANBANAA

10



ERDEBACED HEATSINK ossnzs

o}

. o{Ra0}o
O az —00— O Ras o
] @ oo O‘H:
OC5 o
’ | O R32 P o
O Q10 m:, J
| o
(o 21 R37 Fo) IR
O ax 00— oéé ﬁ
| 20k c1)®
' mQ Qo:g@ @o
==

N
c

] o R31 _o

Q8 °

O
8
O{R1 |0
= Er 2

.
D °
j (o] .
Q4 — ox| ~ ofRfito
(o} O )
'<3°°o R13 o
. 0 R
© ]

Ji_ o J4_ 92

“0 [ooeeeen]od o0 3§

| R6 |
nan<s hn

1



\
1] ®
N - »
S 5 5 3 3
| (8]
m m @ . m 90
i [ ) ) - - oon QOO o
o
o Q o o{Zd}o o © 100 &
ADO O D.AO.OND
@ o{t}o | o o =
- 3 8 [hasonal B oo B
=0 Je oo =
Q €0
% o o dgd oqota
e o O O ol @ ol

|

~




DRIVER 049219

|

LEFT
INBUT +,7_:10

J7-14

LEFT
INPUT -, J7_:9

MONO/A
[ o
]

S1
L2 9
o o

Jr2 4

| TURN/ON

J7_:8
73 c GND :g o

PGLEFT jg 11 -f2v
ey =
-1

MONO/B

R86
& qav

LDR2

R78
100k

60VL

R97
3.32k

e

4
TURN/ON Qn T

3
-12ve
5|2

R77
100k

TURNON g :3 -12v
g = ON
18 EBrrEmad TURN/

1.7 GSENSOR, 4.1
THERM 1
SENSO 3_:
J1-—7é§)———§%—j'
SENSOR,J
MR s 2

THERM
" @?Eﬁﬁ%@ﬂ 8% Eﬁ

POWER GUARD

POWER CONNECTIONS
ic1 8=15V
4=-15V

MONO/A
RIGHT R37
INPUT + 3 1.5k
J7-5 @ 77 AN
S o
TURN/ON —AAA 3,

G

12V :
a7 G T v o
12V 0724 12v B
J7—6®————< 12V a5 L
g,d‘ 2

J1_10@RTGGHT l J6_:2
M8 @ GND :EJS_:'4

B ;112v R
NG A @) A2V

POWER GUARD

50V

«©
<&
-

s

(T

J_mé
12
i3

5 -
;(38 ag E J
12V 12v 239 Ne =T, OV o it i
R | « I -6OVF
e ®12v d6 6| 100 - R NC I, BV & s .!
5 ool 0257 60V
O"-g o\—; NG 2= J1-1
. = J2_2 8OV
! | = J16
< _::’ NG >
Be 52
b ==
g5 £3
O
© @ 7 =]
5 5 5 a

13




m

1
R3 7, -60
B0VL - .7 v Ji
60VL =lo 47
Nod 60VL 5%
: 232 Q29 3
I 58.9V < RE0
i NSa
{ © 47 g1 52 SOV
. ] Ji6
58.9V A P &
2 J1.:6 , GND
6OVL. Q43 _14 oTe - J12
60VL Vokng % 6 ;>—®
iy o sy 2 N3 S ORVES 15
! = - J6 -0 METER
R13 = >V;:|TC: & a2
2 6.49k 5% J1_:5 FEEDBAC 13
NV . s8av VOLTAGE = J_"
§V3 " b 8T8 LEFTZ OHM
Z T > Re 18_:4 [EEDBACKA
58.8V pUAS 221 4 GDRVEX (.
R17 266V  say CURRENT Qss =T
: SOURCE VOLTAGE S
P oo © I
2 1 P34 S
R111 b LEFT8 OHM
5.9V 4 €23 J8_:1 FEEDBACE
o0 + o
8 az 1) 8% o 047 N
-~ e J2_:6  GND y
él; O sgg =l o ‘:7—9>—® 2
338 3( -~ -6OVL g OTQ Rjos LEFT 8 0L
a2 C22 J8_2
”
-0VL <o4i_7 —g—_ﬁ
o O™ 2 :3 & DRIVE i
=33
R26 b 3 DRIVE
6.49k.5% 2 J2_:5 EEEDBAC
AMA < J1-3
2 0
ok 8"‘% LEFT 2 OHM
23 TO. K2t | wa FEEDBACK
° 221 2.4 <DRVEA .
R27 l
BOVR 47 U370V o e
SOVR g WD
-—o
5T+ |
R74
47 432 0
SOVR T M s0v & 116
hg .
BOVR =l o oo
Ja_3.* :I:::E s
JB_1 (VOlTAGE
= e
R3s Yoave &
6.49k.5% J3 :5 FEEDBACI
VW = N3
— = N
o2 Sl=
25 TS RIGHT 2 OHM
R °Te 8 .4 FEEDBACK
P 2 Jg_4
URRENT asé AV 434 SDRVEX 1o,
: CURI > -
58V | 60VR  SOURGE VOLTAGE b .. 2l
3 AMP £35) x o
F . 4 1 mm
g ool RIGHT 8 QHM
3B 8o -58.9V o+ s OO o 4 BELAGH
j7 Qi B A D
2T\ % |
e 047 JMB GND oo
(84 we e~ @l 5—%)-@
itAd ©>g 3 238 88 RIGHT 8 OHM
sor SR g Ri13 C24 J9_2% EEDBAC%
v UJ
mé -§0VR it s:,‘:L,,
z OT™ J4_3 &+ DRIVE s
g =
g ~
3 E3w FE?E?;E K
6.49k.5% X< J4.:5 C!
AN = @ -3
= ; RIGHT 2 OHM
i &3 °Te 5'24? . FEEDBACK B
[ Js_:3
‘ 5 &

J4_4 < DRIVE & i

J

14



<3> DRIVER 049219

Bl o558 e

ovO

oy
oEo o{Seule *

oﬂmm_oogn ) vm Q.E.omro@ i,

§o® ch_MWo (< T7e] > .WW. Nmnm@ g
«

oS }-e o@o omo@_ mmn% * o.%.,o Ec@ e{0lt}e

;c@ Rm@ 20@

158810 o rFFile e{iiule eltedle n%o
oNG " 9Lo mN
rZ6d] n@ :0@ @

oEo o [Gile e{cidle
.@.o e-16d}-e o-
o ¥y e S

ey

uoken” STygey”
e{giyle e{Scd|e
o{zed}e. . @@ mmo

[y ]
w e

© LDR2 .o Ry
*3 omz el e En: S eloite
g ﬂ sﬁ mmEooE
R i.
[ ] oV r@ [ ] [ ] .C
eecece e ®0ceooe NmEo o-{StH e |
ogm“ o — o 3228. % .EO 5
1~||c0||92 ol O 66635
SllE| 2 o] 2o |x||@E|E]R| : oTh ,
ooooooobnoooooormoggo .Eo
o 05@ ER
g (@5 :H.E efiiie
: @@@ (o3 dey v
o o © N~ © [Ev) {21y ]
® 58 E&E ®
1s| eee
see

920,
i @ E..E..E..E..
. (Gza}-e .0 20" o-(Fril-e e eii5ile

“ay "(00) e
o }e (B8) ofimhe
: Vo5 —g oLoedre 180
E * S8 efittie © 8
)
g oa .o ormH.mu ﬁ S
{olxile ﬂu!mmoo (BEY] omN .n,

o £GH}-0
oo}

@20
< o]

YLD
. ®
5.0

E

TS

15



Melntosh
129274 L

J8

1

ﬁooopoo”ﬂooooool Iﬂooo| ,

oyo
.

.E.@ Gordle
[20ldl-e

W = l_ {E0R]
nooooooooooo N

o FARRY Je
[ ]
- iy Le
o 60LY Lo
.
»
o oLy Lo
o

o{g0x-e g s e CTARS, i
o-[[0lt}le e-{70ldl-e@ .
[ ] [ ] [ ] [ ]
) | @ SLiY Y
R I o
(8] m 11 Q
| ® | Olle
o) le|le|[®] o | €Y. o
I [
% [ ] ® % = -
13} INREA 83 .
8|8 o vy e
[ [.d "

@ EYO nm@ n@wm O @ .

L ]

oftsle %°F 3 efv}e

189 oumommow mmom . % ® 550, @
"Hee eo{soiie o{codle e[iix}e e{teule Tie
o-[O0Ni e mNc@ mmo Eo@ tc@ mm *

o)
Hey ol (e efmle $Le @
ﬁm o o {Coule @.o
. |99 -® oTay _.033

e [i6t}e- &[Gl e

oUttle_. _édenn _®iiSH[e e

el e ——

J9

N <8
[oypnooﬂ||ooooooﬂ|loooul~

J4_

16



@ INPUT 049222

POWER CONNECTIONS 12V ‘

Ic1 8=14V ' T - v
t 414V PR 12v <3> J7-4
|

“2v

|
| 12v 76 12v <3> s

J7_:3
ov = GND @ J7-8

c10
1

—H’ 1—
cs
1

—

=

c1
J3 LEFT
o +10 oV 7 |NPUTy\3> o
P I |
AE Bt l |
AR 2 LEFT
9 4+ 1 oV JT2 INPUT-/N o
d y = ,-
©.x -
A [ i
- 0S {
5 2 e
I
POWER CONTROL |
J7_:8 <3> s
C11 J12 POWER
22pF I B | _,_CONTROL IN
J| N a2 J7_:10 <3> iy
R135 !
Q
R133 \%/kw POWER CONTROL 8s §
_/\}{J/k\’ ) S 1 o POWER CONTROL
— Yy » s )
oV out ¥ Az 978 Ny, OUT @ Ji2
ol 1C1:A 1 oV nt 3
o5 ,
ot M . B
o =5
< s1
Q [; 5
o !DL—'J l"'
J4 ?g RIGHT
M2 +1 oV J7 4\ INPUT + AN
[o2 4 b V ) ’
] gs |
. L
ot (133 RIGHT i
+H ov J7_15\ INPUT-@ J7-6
;; o g °
ER g5
— x>
c12
22pF
i
R131
10k
R142
10k 6 [N
J ov
w . 7
85 . i IC1:B oV
ov |}
17




> J7-6

T -
L :,;8 . oo.oooooo Melntash
- ‘_m_ Qa o
o/ o35 :E o [Ri37 e e i e o-[R139}—o 0—{R132}—0 120277
0R13B.0..F....' e o hd
o-[Ri40}- O°‘np O ° °
1 —9 @
sieee |U o [ 0 ° 0 ° 12_'q Z.m_LJ
. ! J2__ ! J3 D ° Ja D .17 g! .v [-:!
Lo ' L] L]

18




area hi
replace

PACITOR 049216

CA

&

S
S

-

L

s Nan Y
ShaRE

o

i
G

EANER

R

_




r.

SR
-

3‘,

G

o =
S

S
o
o

inthe shaded
Useonly

WARNING Parts located

istics

area have critical character

replacement parts recommended by the manufacture




‘ METER 049798

D2
%]
N
N D22
5 gek
R7 '
R 12V_SW
AN
LEFT METER RE oS ‘
T VOLTAGE, 4 33.2k 8 w2
s:10 (3 : MW - RS
; D18 224k vz
12v uzB >zC KA T
¥ 47‘—“
Oy 3
$ ;
. “R3 c1
825 oBouF 7 - ;
1" N A i
~ D§ !
P 4
= R30
+
o 2
1] - R36
2 ov ) D1 18.2k 150k
x U2:A oV M
2 1
D9
DS ;
N
D21
Df 12V_SW
R23
AAA, ~
N 85 .
s6:11<43 11 A~ OVZ[\ D19 A < ]
L 22.1k ovig
s oL K—A s[>
304
C2 g
532 00uF D17 -
VAW it N XY
D16
N
o~ i
R31
o~ 150k
[ AN
+
R33 R4D
D23 18.2k 150k
AA AN
21




12V.8W gy
il NLL_I_
o 3 oD
O O
;L J; 12v
ov 2 N 2
i, U3:A 7 -4A6VH A \B Qs
| D3 53
L3, °1- 1 2
| 298 ov
! x> 3 /QQ«"
) ‘_‘:é 1
R
| N
{ bt i *
i D5 el o BN
; oTs Egg « LEFTMETER
Ri6 + 41
N 2| o
B[4 o
i R1 N LEFT METER
{ 100k J2
RE6
~{ 22— AN———4——— HOLD
12.1k
12v
5
g
Q24 o g
4
S48V 5V /4% 2
M =1L a \y =
Dl0 §F2 Q2 3
1 Q25 2
<o P = oV
2T 1)8v 328 3
o~ {;gé 1
@, SR
I
D15 @ E 9
© o RIGHT METER
40 b J:10
150k 1, 4 4 o :
{ ey
i R2 o
100k RIGHT METER
J1:11

|
|



’ METER 049795

WARNING Parts located ir
area have critical characteristics. Us
replacement parts recommended by




catedinthe shaded
stics. Use only
nded by the manufacturer.

PAI\(IEND
a4, = > a4
R65
12.1k : -
20V- AN 5 -12v——£i>>—12X—® J1:5
i 126 METER LED
L2 ' : > s
R63 Q3 3
127k
20V- 5
8 T
X
J8:3 \LIGHTS <1> sw2
HOLD J8:2 N, HOLD <1> W2
J8:1 > WIPER C Sw2
-12v
R58 I LEFT

J2:7 N\ PG LED <7> 17

4



METER 049798

ere DHo{DO g Qis Q18 019
- - o
® . 558 onzso [§) nooooo 00000 @
R84
2 — s 2 ERg—T
N AT ooooo B0000| + | 1
o T} gnums - ” lsase SINE
—L—6 0 § nnnnn oR —
12}3452 % «
av. 2l=1° 0000000 000600 ov wo 000
o E—l 0000.808000000
o 68 EIEIII@ oIOG8 Jo 3 Io iz ez
o oon HKHOOOOOO (o] Onn 0 o auo [o]
ol UOOOOOOO (93}] gmoog £ Omgﬁ 000
o Melnfosh o o 08 oo o 2° o0 o
(e ) [o ;- INe] u o * o ®
o ©F HoJEE ik [
J12 0. - :@ ! o 3 O o%
o=-0 2 © 0% § 280005335 50 ©
p27 0—~D—A © ~§O o
b \ (o] o) o Sné
L o 2
o o )
" o{mEro
g omooﬂ °co°
S oSl
Q14 16
Q17 n:29 o°
Q2000 n °
, J15
o o-ffee -0
° o{EEto g
o-[REzl-0 O{REB}O  o-[Ri3}-O o-{Rie}-3
o-{rRi}o o-{re3}-0
O O JMP1 O‘m—o
&) wdod ofmElo wHod
O—-—‘R61 o]
o 110 — J2 J io oj [io—oj @




@ INDICATOR 049799

pss  Ds2
NN &
GND 413 AAA—
123 NG 12v
PANEL LED oy R2
14 M 1k
24 68 Ki— AAA——12V
125 -1zv FRONT PANEL ILLUMINATION
METER LED] s
128 GND :
RIGHTMETERI o RIGHT METER
J2:10 €A 3 N Rep
GHTMETER |, .. RIGHT METER
J2:11 GA Ja2 J\1> SLAGK
LEFTMETER s ey LEFTHETER
- @ : 1> RED
EFT METER | ey LEFTMETER
22 €A : <1> BLAGK
wrr |
PGLED 4 17 %
27 @R
| D1
12v J18
& 12v )

J2:8 @
RIGHT
Sz @ PGLED Ji:9 =
2:9 .——( HI——
D2

sEse)
Jo:4

N

12
[=]
STBY LED

ANODE y
J0:4 J2:4

J5 H

[ecce

MI
o
o
‘9 g

Melntosh o

o O
o O

8

D

D1%

{ Dsg%

o




METER LED o4ss09

DS1
Vo

BLUE
D

Ds3
e
N

GREEN
1% T
LEFT METER
DS5
7

BLUE
Do

RIGHT METER

a=s
I— b
[ Cis-

e |
T |

DS3
D
Ds1

R8 R6

O oj[fo o]0 Ojo O
Q (o] Q (o]

L GREEN L BLUE R GREENRBLUE | J1

cuuy

PARTS LIST

&

Ref. No.
INTERCONNECT

BP1 BP3 BP5 BP7 BP9 BP11
BP2 BP4 BP5 BP8 BP10 BP12

cic2

C3

D1

Fl

RT1 RT2
SW1SwW2
T1

T2 T3
TB1

049826 HEATSINK
c1C2

c3Cs

c7C8

C9 Cl6

C10

D1 D2 D3 D4 D5
D6 D7

J1-

12-

T4

74-

15

Q1

Q2

Q3 Q6

Q4 Q7

Q8 Q10 Q26 Q28
Q9 Q11 Q19 Q27

Description

5 WAY BINDING POST (RED)
5 WAY BINDING POST (BLACK)
54000uF 75VDC

.22uF CAPACITOR

BRIDGE RECTIFIER

15 AMP 250V SLO BLO
THERMISTER

POWER/METER SWITCH
POWER TRANSFORMER
OUTPUT TRANSFORMER

AC TERMINAL -BLOCK

CAP ELECT 47UF 35V

CAP DISC .1UF 25V Y5T

CAP DISC 100PF 10% N1500

CAP CER 0.01UF 20% 50V

CAP POLYPROP 0.15UF 10% 250VDC
DIODE SILICON ’

DIODE 200V 6A

CONN MALE 7 PIN

CONN HEADER 2 PIN 0.156

BLADE FASTON W/FEET

CONN 2 PIN MALE

BLADE FASTON .110

TRANSISTOR NPN SILICON
TRANSISTOR PNP SILICON
TRANSISTOR NPN 25C3334C
TRANSISTOR PNP 2SA32IC
TRANSISTOR PNP POWER 2S5A1943
TRANSISTOR NPN POWER 2SC5200

27

PartNo.

117740
117741
066480
052005
070139
089042
052008
146243
049818
049817
074091

06644600
06124800
- 06102300
06115900
06436300
07004700
07013300
11721700
11740400
11770800
11721300
11771200
13217100
13217200
13228500
13228600
13229200
13229100



BLUE /v[/
»3 DS4
METER LED
o Jied GND 7 j5:4
ETER ILLUMINATION 2 METER LED
12V- - <> J5:3
- 113 ETER LED
:5 DSG ~——> >————————< : > J5:2
BLUE METER LED
e g 205 s
7 Ds8
/vGREEN /[/v

AETER ILLUMINATION

comn 4 129456
D iinlesh Rev.C

DN
g1 |

LI

R1R8

R2R9

R3R10

R6RI11

R7

R12

R13

R30

R31 R32R33 R34 R35R36 R37R38
RT1

@ 049219 DRIVER
C1C10
C2 C3 C4 C5C6 C7 C8 C9
C11 C12 C13 C14 C16 C17 C19
Ci5C18
€20 C21
C22 C23 C24 C25
C26 C27 C28 C29
€30 C31 C32 C33
C34 C35 C36 C37
C38 C39
C40 C41
C42 C43
IC1
T1- 12- I3- A
76-
77-
71879
LDR1 LDR2
Q1 Q16 Q20 Q22 Q23 Q28 Q32
Q2 Q3 Q5 Q6 Q7 Q8 Q10 Q11
Q12 Q13 Q17 Q19 Q24 Q25 Q29
Q14 Q18 Q26 Q30 Q60 Q63 Q64
Q15 Q21 Q27 Q33 Q61 Q62 Q65

RES CF 220 OHM 5% 1/4W

RES MET OX 680 OHM 5% .5W

RES CF 15K 5% 1/4W

RES MET OX 1.8K 5% .5W

RES MET 0X 430 OHM 5% .5W

RES MET OX 47 OHM 5% .5W

POT TRIM 200 OHM 20% HORIZ AD
RES CF 2.2 OHM 5% 1/4W

RES WW .5 OHM 5W 5%

SENSOR THERMAL

_-DISC CAP: .IMF, 25V, Y5T

DISC CAP 100PF 10% N1500 50V
ELECT CAP: 10 UF 100VDC AMMO
ELECT CAP 47MF, 35V AMMO PACK
CAP ELECT 0.47UF 50V ALUM
POLYPROPY CAP.047MF 250V
M.CAP: 470PF, 5%, 100V
POLYPROPY CAP 0.15MF 250V

CAP MPOLY .0047UF 5% 63-250VDC
CAP M POLY .022UF 5% 100VDC -
CAP ELECT 220UF 16V SHORT CAN
DISC CAP: 1.8PF .25PF NPO

DUAL OP AMP 4558

MALE CONN: 7 PIN

11-POS. MALE CONN.

MALE CONN: 10 POS

4-PIN CONNECTOR

RESISTOR LDR VTL5C9
TRANSISTOR PNP SI MPS4126

N. CHANNEL FET

TRANSISTOR NPN MPS4124
TRANSISTOR: NPN

TRANSISTOR: PNP 2SA1016K

2

14103300
13709300
14107600
13709400
13709500
13709600
13439000
14100900
13917700
14424900

06124800
06119900
06646200
06644600
06624400
06436400
06125600
06436300
06430800
06431600
06633000
06100200
13325900
11721700
11727900
11721900
11721500
14417900
13222400
13222000
13222300
13225400
13225500



PARTS LIST con't

Q31 Q36 Q67 Q70 Q78 Q80
Q34 Q35 Q37 Q38 Q39 Q59 Q66
Q40 Q41 Q42 Q43

Q55 Q56 Q57 Q58

Q68 Q69 Q72 Q73 Q79

Q71 Q74 Q75 Q76 Q77

R2 R4 R30 R57 R64 R65 R83 R91
R3 R27 R74 R80

RS R62 R89 R100

R6 R24 R31 R49 R150 R151 R152 R153
R7 R32R101

RS R33 R55 R81

R9 R15 R34 R40

R10 R12 R35 R37

R11 R25 R38 RS0

R13 R26 R36 R51

R14 R39 R59 R85

R16 R41 R66 R71 R73 R88 R93

R17 R18 R19 R20 R21 R22 R23 R29
R28 R52 R54 R56

R42 R43 R44 R45 R46 R47 R48 R67
R53 R69 R72 R75 R92 R95 R97
R58 R84

R60 R86

R61 R63 R87 R90

R68 R70 R94 R96

R76 R77 R78 R79

R9S

R99

R103 R105

R104 R106 R107 R108

R109R111 R113 R115
R110R112R114 R116

S

049222 INPUT
Cl1C2C4C6

C7C8

C9 C10

Cl1C12

IC1

J2-

1213 J4 111 J12

J2J3 J4J11 J12

I3 J4

I7-

J11-J12-

R130

R131 R133 R135 R138 R140 R142
RI32R136 R137 R139
S1

049216 CAPACITOR
J1- J2- J3- J4-
J5 16 J7 18

049798 METER
crc

3

ci1c12

Cl4 C21 C22 C26

TRANSISTOR NPN MPS4124
TRANSISTOR PNP SI MPS4126
TRANSISTOR PNP
TRANSISTOR NPN
TRANSISTOR PNP 25A1016K
TRANSISTOR NPN

RES MF 866 1% 1/4W
FLAMEPROOF RES 47 OHM 5% 1/4W
RES CF 100 5% 1/4AW

RES MF 221 OBMS 1% 1/4W
RES CF 22K 5% 1/4W

RES MF 475K 1% 1/4W

RES CF 2.2M 5% 1/4W

RES MF 1.5K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 3.79K 0.5%

RES MF 6.49K .5% 1/4W

RES MF 174K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 324 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 365 1% 1/4W

RES MF 267 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 365 1% 1/4W

RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W

RES CF 4.7K 5% 1/4W

RES CF 1.0K 5% 1/4W

RES MF 47.5K 1% 1/4W

RES CF 680K 5% 1/4W

RES MF 100K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 3.32K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 324 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES CF 2.2K 5% 1/4W

RES CF 33K 5% 1/4W

WIRE RES: 4 OHMS 5% 5W
WIRE RES: 2 OHMS 10% 5W
SLIDE SWITCH

ELECT CAP 10MF, 50V AMMO PACK
DISC CAP: 47PF, 20%, N470 50V
DISC CAP: .IMF, 25V, Y5T

DISC CAP: 22PF, 10%, NPO 50V
DUAL OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER
PJ261G PHON JACK, GOLD v
1/2 X 1" DOUBLE-SIDED TAPE
ADHESIVE HOT MELT

XLR RECEPTACLE FEMALE
MALE CONN: 10 POS

MINI JACK

RES CF 100 5% 1/4W

RES MF 10K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 174K 1% 1/4W

SLIDE SWITCH

HEADER 2-PIN 0.156
FASTON BLADE W/FEET

CAP ELECT 1000UF 25V
CAP ELECT 10UF 50V

CAP MPF 1UF 5% 63VDC

CAP MONO .1UF 50V 20% Z5U

2

13222300
13222400
13226100
13226200
13225500
13225400

14402800

13704200
14102500
14417200
14108000
14436400
14112400
14412800
14439800
14440100
14435200
14433800
14407100
14417300
14407100
14409500
14106400
14104900
14410800
14111600
14411300
14409500
14433800
14105700
14108400
13911900
13900500
14805900

06644500
06119600
06124800
06119100
13326000
11743600
09419200
09824900
11768500
11721900
11749400
14102500
14405300
14435200
14805900

11740400
11770800

06651300
06644500
06433700
06130500

MCA0;



C15 C16 C28
c27

c29

C30 C31

D1 D2 D3 D4 D5 D6 D7 D9 D10 D13 D14
D15 D16 D17 D18 D19 D21 D22 D23 D24
D27

D28 D29

D30 D31 D32

1R

78

19

310

J12 715 116

K1

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q14 Q15 Q16 Q17 Q20

Q8 Q9 Q24 Q25

QI8

Q19

Q23

“RIR2

R3R16

R4R13 R15R42
R5R14 R55 R57
R6 R17 R61 R62
R7R11R23 R37
R8R32

RY9R33

R10R34 R56
RI12R41 R64
R30R31 R36 R40R70
R35R39
R52R53

R54 R59

R58 R67

R60

R63 R65 R66
R68

R69

R71R72

T1T2

U203 U4

us

U6

u7

u21

049799 INDICATOR
D1.D2

Ds1

DS2DS3 DS4

J1

2115

J3 14

Rl

R2

049809 METER LED
DS1DS2DS5DS6
DS3DS4DS7DS8
I

RIR3R5R7
R2R4R6R8

CAP MPF 0.22UF 5% 63VDC
CAP ELECT 1UF 50V

CAP ELECT 22UF 100V

CAP ELECT 3300UF 35V
DIODE SILICON

DIODE SILICON

DIODE ZENER 6.2V 5% 500MW
DIODE SILICON

DIODE RECTIFIER

CONN 11 POS MALE

CONN 3 POS MALE MTS100 NORMAL
CONN MALE 7 PIN

CONN 4 PIN

BLADE FASTON W/FEET
RELAY 48VDC

TRANSISTOR NPN
TRANSISTOR NPN
TRANSISTOR PNP
TRANSISTOR P CHAN JUNCTION FET
TRIAC DRIVER OPTOCOUPLER 600V
POT TRIM 100K OHM 20%
RES MF 4.75K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 2.21K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 22.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 33.2K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 200K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 10M 1% 1/4W

RES MF 18.2K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 100 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 2.74M 1/4W

RES MF 150K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 8.25 OHM 1/4W

RES MF 187K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 1M 1/4W

RES MF 681 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 1.1K 1% 1/4W

RES MF 12.1K 1% 1/4W
RESWW 1.5K 10% 5W

RES WW 2.7 OHM 10% 2W

RES MF 475K 1% 1/4W
TRANSFORMER CURRENT

IC OPERATIONAL AMPLIFIER
JC'NAND SCHMIT 2-IN X 4

IC REGULATOR 12V

IC REGULATOR -12V

IC REGULATOR +5 VOLT

LED AMBER

LED RED HIGH EFFICIENCY
LED GRN 5MM HI-INTENSITY
CONN 11 POS MALE

CONN 4 PIN

HEADER 2 PIN LATCHING
RES MF 365 OHM 1% 1/4W
RES MF 619 1/4W 1%

LED BLU 5MM HIAINTENSITY

LED GRN 5MM HI-INTENSITY
CONN 4 PIN RIGHT ANGLE

RES MF 221 OHM 1% 1/4W

POT TRIM 500 OHM 20% HORIZ ADJ

30

06432900
06651000
06650600
06650900
07004700
07004700
07008500
07004700
07013100
11727500
11721400
11721700
11721500
11770800
08704900
13222300
13225400
13222400
13222600
13102200
13438300
14409700
14429800
14418700
14401500
14411700
14426400
14418100
14419600
14427100
14441900
14417100
14440600
14426900
14419500
14409100
14415400
13907900
13917300
14436400
15921500
13318900
13315200
13315600
13315500
13309300

05813300
05814800
05816500
11727900
11721500
11776600
14407100
14448500

05816600
05816500
11724000
14417200
13441000




EXPLODED VIEW

31



32



EXPLODED VIEW con’t

33



@




EXPLODED VIEW con’t and PARTS LIST

—/l=; " o

%

<i> .

\ N
(i

100276

~ ; ‘ 14 101074
N 3 Q) 15 005289
16 017913
17 017901
18 049799
% 19 017919
20 017918
21 146243
Ref Fart Description 22 021159
) 23 104014
1 016485 CENTER GLASS PANEL 24 100121
2 016487 GLASS PANEL W/HOLE 25 124085
3 049321 ASSYKNOB 26 017881
4 104017 WASHER FELT BLK 3/4 X 1/4 X 1/16 27 005299
5 018709 END CAP 28 049809 .
6 018710 TOP/BOTTOM END CAP 29 021053
7 018711 CENTER EXTRUSION 30 102003 )
8 094024 TAPE FOAM 1/16 X 1/4 31 005291 ]
9 100342 SCREW FILLISTER HEAD ' 32 126917 )
10 092426 FILTER COLOR METER 33 100200 ¢
11 005283 REAR PANEL PLATE 34 005290 ¢
12 005312 PLATE GAP 35 101078 ¢

35



36 101172 SCREW TC 6-32 X 1/4 PHFL U/C

37 049817 POTTED TRANSFORMER OUTPUT
38 049818 POTTED TRANSFORMER POWER
39 126895 DECAL OUTPUT TRANSFORMER
40 126896 DECAL POWER TRANSFORMER
41 078025 'GROMMET 3/4”
42 018614 HEATSINK
43 084156 ISOSTRATE POWER SUPPLY
44 112087 SPACER PCB 1/4”
45 114118 CLIP TRANSISTOR 218
46 114119 CLIP TRANSISTOR 214
47 049826 ASSY HEATSINK PCB
48 101059 SCREW SM 6 X 5/8 PHPN TYPE A
49 004928 HEATSINK COVER LEFT
50 004958 HEATSINK COVER RIGHT
51 101109 ST 6-32X5/16”
52 004919 SUBREAR PANEL
53 101054 SCREW TAPTITE 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN BLK
54 100250 SCREW MACH SEMS 8-32X 1/4
55 049216 ASSY CAPACITOR PCB
56 100188 SCREW, MACH SEMS 10-32 X 3/8
57 004922 COVER CAPACITOR
58 005288 REAR PANEL
59 101114 SCREW SM 4-24 X 1/2PHPNTYPE A
60 104095 WASHER INT STAR #4
61 049222 ASSY INPUT PCB
62 066480 CAP ELECT 5400uF 75VDC
63 003855 CLAMP CAPACITOR
64 100118 SCREW MACH 6-32 X 1/2 PHPN
65 102045 NUT KEP 6-32 SPECIAL
66 049798 ASSY METER PCB
67 102001 NUT KEP 4-40 CADMIUM PLATE
68 074091 TERMINAL BLOCK AC '
69 104001 WASHER FLAT STEEL 4 X 9/32 X .025
70 104004 WASHER LOCK 5 X .255 INT STAR
71 102022 NUT MACH 4-40 X 3/16 X 1/16
REF 72 049219 . ASSYDRIVER PCB
73 017770 SHIELD PCB
74 . 004954  HEATSINK. VENT
276 SCREW MACH SEMS 6-32 X 5/16 PH PN 75 .~ 101176 SCREW TC6-32X 1/2PHPNTYPEF
074 SCREW TAPPING 4-40 X 1/4 76 104005 WASHER FLAT STEEL 6 X 3/8 X .032
289 SUBPANEL 77 017760 PLASTIC CUPPED PCB SUPPORT 3/8”
913 LOGO BACKLIGHT 78 112038 SPACER STEEL 4 X 3/8 L NCKL PLT
901 LOGO PUSHBUTTON BACKLIGHT 79 - 078034 GROMMET
799 ASSY INDICATOR PCB 80 102006 NUT MACH 10-32 W/LOCK
919 LOCKING PCB SUPPORT 7/8” 81 102005 NUT MACH 8-32 W/LOCK
318 LOCKING PCB SUPPORT 5/8” 82 017518 HOLDER CABLE TIE
243 SWITCH POWER 83 094255 CABLE TIE PANDUIT PLT1IM-M
159 BUSHING SWITCH 84 004930 BRACKET CHASSIS SUPPORT
J14 WASHER INT STAR 3/8 X .507 X .002 85 070139 DIODE BRIDGE RECTIFIER
121 SCREW MACH 4-40 X 1/4 PH PN BLK 86. 084135 PAD THERMAL
)85 METER 87 005301 BOTTOM COVER
381 BACKLIGHT METER 88 117487 RECEPTACLEACILINE
199 METER PLATE 89 178122 HOLDER FUSE SOCKET UL/CSA
309 ASSY METER LED PCB 90 117740 POST BINDING RED
)53 SPACER #6 X 3/16 STEEL 91 ° 117741 POST BINDING BLK.
03 NUT MACH 6-32 W/LOCK 92 102052 NUT GOLD SUPPLIED W/117758
91 DUST COVER 93 104162 WASHER LOCK INT TOOTH
117 DECAL TOP COVER - 94 102015 NUT HEX M9 X .75 GOLD PLATED
'00 SCREW MACH 10-32 X 1/2 PH TRUSS HD 95 100159 SCREW MACH 10-32 X 3/4 PHPN
90 CHASSIS 96 104080 WASHER FLAT #10 CLEAR ZINC
178 SCREW TAP 8-32 X 5/16 PH PN BLK 97 017218 FOOT PLASTIC BLACK

36



REPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

In the event it is necessary to repack the unit
for shipment, the unit must be packed exactly as
shown below.

IMPORTANT - For ease of shipment, ‘aftach
the four feet to the bottom of the unit. Four, 1/4-20x 2-
1/4 bolts with washers must be used to fasten the unit
securely to the wood skid. Failure to due this will result
in shippingdamage.

If a shipping carton or any of the interior parts
is needed, please call or write the Customer Service
Department of MciIntosh Laboratory. Order parts from:
the accompanying list by part number.

Use the original shipping carton and interior
parts only ifthey are in good serviceable condition.

SHIPPING
CARTON TOP

FOAM PAD TOP
AND BOTTOM (2X) ™.

INSIDE
BOX

FOAM PAD
SIDE (2X)

FOAM PAD
FRONT AND /

REAR (2X)

SHIPPING CARTON
BOTTOM

37

Qty. PartNo. Description

1 034051  Shipping carton bottom

2 034186 Foampad (frontandrear)
2 034187 Foam Pad (side)

2 034054 Foampad (top and bottom)
1 034052  Shipping carton (top)

1 034137  Innercarton (bottom)

1 034226  Shipping skid

1 034188 Foampad (innercarton)

1 034136 Innercarton (top)

4 101212  1/4-20x2-1/4 cap screw
4 104058 Flatwasher

INNER
CARTON TOP

FOAM PAD
INNER CARTON

UNIT

SHIPPING
SKID

‘Flat

/ WASHER (4x)

T~ 1/4-20 X 2-1/4
CAP SCREW (4x)

INNER CARTON
BOTTOM



MC402

POWER AMPLIFIER
SERVICE MANUAL

The continuous improvement of its products is the policy of McIntosh Laboratory Incorporated, who reserve the right to improve design without
notice. Because of the constant upgrading of McIntosh products’ circuitry and components, the Company cannot insure, and does not warrant, the
accuracy of the within schematic material, which is intended for information only.

McINTOSH LABORATORY, INC., 2 CHAMBERS STREET, BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13903 Printed in U.S.A. Part Number 040874



